
 

 

 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Education 
 
Tuesday, 22 November 2016 at 9.00 am 
County Hall, Oxford OX1 1ND 
 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 
will become effective at the end of the working day on 30 November 2016 unless called 
in by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 
 
These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
 
 
 
Note:  Date of next meeting: 15 December 2016 
 
 
 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor November 2016 
 
 
Contact Officer: 

 
 
Deborah Miller 
Tel: (01865) 815384; E-Mail: deborah.miller@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  

2. Questions from County Councillors  
 Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am two 

working days before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the 
Cabinet Member’s delegated powers. 
 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one 
meeting is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary 
question at the meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in 
total. As with questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the 
end of this item will receive a written response. 
 
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and 
will be the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such 
other councillor or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not 
be the subject of further debate at this meeting. Questions received after the 
despatch of the agenda, but before the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of 
Addenda circulated at the meeting, together with any written response which is 
available at that time.  

 

3. Petitions and Public Address  

4. Revised Pupil Place Plan for Oxfordshire (Pages 1 - 156) 
 Forward Plan Ref: 2016/063 

Contact: Diane Cameron, School Organisation Officer Tel: 07795 301254 
 
Report by Director for Children’s Services (CMDED4). 
 
This report seeks approval for the annual revision of Oxfordshire's Pupil Place Plan 
2016 - 2020.  
 
It is good practice to produce a Pupil Place Plan to clearly set out the framework for, 
and approach towards, the provision of places. The Plan shows local communities, 
and those interested in their development, how the County Council expects school 
provision to change over the next few years. It brings together information from a 
range of sources and sets out the issues the county council will face in meeting its 
statutory duties for ensuring sufficient school places up to 2020. 
 
The Plan is presented to the Cabinet Member for CEF for formal ratification as 
representing Oxfordshire County Council's position, before its publication. 
 
The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to approve the Oxfordshire 2016-
2020 Pupil Place Plan.   
 

 

 



Divisions: All 

 
CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION - 14 NOVEMBER 2016 

 
REPORT ON THE 2016-2020 OXFORDSHIRE PUPIL PLACE PLAN 

 
Report by Director for Children’s Services 

 
 

Introduction 
 
1. This report seeks approval for the revised Oxfordshire Pupil Place Plan, 

covering the period 2016/17 – 2020/21. 
 

2. The Plan includes present and predicted future pupil numbers on roll, together 
with information about birth rates, school capacity, and new housing. The plan 
sets out proposed changes in the number of school places available over the 
next year and it sugges
[...]
MDED4 

 
6. Steady growth in secondary school numbers is now expected. As this follows a 

period of falling numbers, in many cases secondary schools have sufficient 
capacity to meet the population growth expected over the period covered by the 
Pupil Place Plan. Where schools are expected to need to expand, options for 
doing so are being explored. In some cases new schools (including University 
Technical Colleges or Studio Schools) will be required, usually related to areas 
of significant housing growth.  

 
 Equality and Inclusion Implications  

   
7. Effective planning for school places, of which the Pupil Place Plan is a key 

component, contributes towards increasing equality of access to education and 
social inclusion.  
 
Decision 

 
8. The Decision Maker can decide to: 

 
• Approve the revised Pupil Place Plan; 
• Require amendments to the Pupil Place Plan; 
• Reject the revised Pupil Place Plan. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
9. The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to approve the Oxfordshire 2016-

2020 Pupil Place Plan.  
 
 
 
 
JIM LEIVERS 
Director for Children’s Services 
 
 
Annex: Oxfordshire County Council Pupil Place Plan 2016-2020 
    
Contact Officer:   Barbara Chillman – Pupil Place Planning Manager, 

Education Sufficiency & Access, CEF.  Tel: 07554 
103418 

October 2016 
 

Page 2



 

 
 
 
 

Oxfordshire County Council 
 

Pupil Place Plan 
 

2016-2020 
 
 
 
 

November 2016 

Page 3



 

Page 4



1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTENTS Page 
  
1.   INTRODUCTION 
 3 

2.   SCHOOL ORGANISATION CONTEXT 4 

2.1 Oxfordshire’s education providers 4 

· Early education 4 

· Primary education 4 
· Secondary education 5 
· Specialist education 6 
2.2 Policies and legislation 6 
· Early education and childcare sufficiency 7 
· School places – local authorities’ statutory duties 7 
· Policy on spare school places 8 
· Special Educational Needs & Disabilities (SEND) 9 
· Academies in Oxfordshire 10 
· Oxfordshire Education Strategy 12 

     2.3 School org
[...]
53          8,301          56,051              7,591          7,203          7,460          7,102          6,924          3,839          2,921          43,040                       
2022 8,319          8,133          8,088          7,837          7,793          7,922          8,154          56,247              8,084          7,585          7,219          7,514          7,110          4,026          3,016          44,554                       
2023 8,250          8,366          8,180          8,077          7,864          7,794          7,911          56,441              7,947          8,064          7,587          7,257          7,512          4,119          3,182          45,668                       

O
xf

or
ds

hi
re

Ki
dl

in
gt

on
O

xf
or

d
So

nn
in

g 
Co

m
m

on
Th

am
e

W
al

lin
gf

or
d

W
an

ta
ge

W
at

lin
gt

on
W

he
at

le
y

W
it

ne
y

W
oo

dc
ot

e
W

oo
ds

to
ck

Page 155



Page 156

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Revised Pupil Place Plan for Oxfordshire
	2016 Oxfordshire Pupil Place Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Education - Tuesday, 
22 November 2016 
 

Statement of Decision 
 
Present: 
Councillor Steve Harrod, Cabinet Member for Education 
 
Officers:  Barbara Chillman (Children, Education & Families) and Deborah 

Miller (Law & Culture). 
 

 
Also in attendance: Owen Morton (Media Communications Officer). 
   

 
 

Revised Pupil Place Plan for Oxfordshire 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Revised Pupil Place Plan for Oxfordshire 

 
A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
 
Cabinet Member’s Comments 
 
I note that the Plan has been circulated to all schools for comment and that there are 
no major differences from the last revision of the Plan.  I further note that areas to 
keep an eye on include a potential development at Charlgrove and the closures of 
Military bases in Oxfordshire. 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
 to approve the Oxfordshire 2016-2020 Pupil Place Plan. 
 
 
 
Signed  .............................................................. 
 Cabinet Member for Education 
 
Date ………………………………….2016 
 


